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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



On June 14, 2002, we entered a Tentative Order at this docket which approved a Settlement Agreement between the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (Prosecutory Staff) and Equitable Gas Company (Equitable).  That Settlement Agreement terminated an informal Prosecutory Staff investigation into Equitable’s processing of the residential gas service account of Mr. Edwin Gulasky.  Pursuant to the terms of that Tentative Order, Equitable filed comments seeking modification of the Tentative Order.  Prosecutory Staff filed reply comments in opposition.  The matter is now before us for disposition.  
History of the Proceeding


Equitable terminated Mr. Gulasky’s residential gas service on July 17, 2000.  Six months later on January 4, 2001, local police checking on Mr. Gulasky’s residence discovered that he died as a result of unknown causes.  On January 12, 2001, Prosecutory Staff initiated an informal investigation of Equitable’s treatment of the residential account of Mr. Edwin Gulasky.   As a result of that informal investigation, Staff developed a position that Equitable had violated this Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 56.95 and 56.99 because of the manner in which it terminated service.  Equitable denied that it had violated any of our regulations and believed that it had acted under the authority of 52 Pa. Code § 56.98, relating to termination of service to vacant buildings.  


In settlement of the Prosecutory Staff’s informal investigation, Equitable agreed to take corrective action by reviewing and making appropriate enhancements to its practices and procedures for identifying and terminating service to vacant properties in conformance with Section 56.98.  Equitable also agreed to commit to appropriate training of its personnel in these procedures and agreed not to seek recovery of the cost of such training in future ratemaking proceedings.  Lastly, Equitable agreed to pay “the amount of $15,000 to the Commonwealth, pursuant to Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, to resolve, through this Agreement, the allegations raised by Prosecutory Staff’s investi​gation.”  (Settlement Agreement executed by Prosecutory Staff and Equitable, dated April 29, 2002, at 5, ¶16. e).


On June 14, 2002, we entered our Tentative Order which approved the Settlement, subject to any adverse comments filed by either of the Parties.  Equitable filed timely comments seeking modification and the Prosecutory Staff filed comments in opposition.
Discussion

The following language in our Tentative Order is the subject of Equitable’s comments:


After a review of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, we are satisfied that the Agreement is in the public interest.  In Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic-Pennsyl​vania, Inc. And Sprint Communications Company, L.P., C‑00992409 (March 16, 2000), the Commission adopted standards to be applied to determine the amount of the civil penalty in slamming cases.  We have subsequently determined that all violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations, not just slamming cases, shall be subject to review under the standards enunciated in Rosi.  Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  

Based on a review of the Rosi factors, we believe that the civil penalty is appropriate.  The total amount to be paid by Equitable in the instant settlement is $15,000.  In reviewing the appropriateness of a civil penalty, we consider a number of factors including the nature of the alleged viola​tions.  For unintentional or negligent alleged conduct, the Commission starts with a presumption that the civil penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500 per day; whereas, for intentional actions, the Commission starts with the presumption that the civil penalty will be between $500 and $1,000 per day.  Rosi, at 10.  The total amount of the settle​ment represents a civil penalty of $3,125 for five alleged violations of §56.99 or $625 per violation, which amount indicates intentional conduct, and $11,875 for the termination of service on July 17, 2000 in alleged violation of §56.95, without any attempt to restore service until October 20, 2000.  This alleged violation continued for 95 days or $125 per day, which amount indicates unintentional conduct.…
(Tentative Order entered June 14, 2002, at 4-5).  



In its comments, Equitable states that our Tentative Order departed from the negotiated language of the Settlement and requires modification.  According to Equitable, the above quoted language from our Tentative Order “clearly suggests that Equitable is paying and the Commission is approving a ‘civil penalty’ that ‘indicates’ based on [sic] intentional and unintentional violations of Commission regulations.”  (Equitable Comments at 2).  Equitable complains that the Settlement Agreement “simply states that Equitable agrees to pay the amount of $15,000 to the Commonwealth to resolve the allegations raised by the Prosecutory Staff’s investigation.”  (Id. at 3).


Equitable goes on to argue that it did not admit any violations of the Commission’s regulations, either intentionally or unintentionally.  However, Equitable asserts that the Tentative Order determines that payment of the $15,000 settlement amount indicates precisely that.  Equitable also states that it did not agree to any type of formula relating to the sum of $15,000.  Despite the lack of any agreed upon formula, Equitable argues that not only is a formula applied, it is applied in the context of assessing a civil penalty.  Equitable states that during its discussions with Prosecutory Staff, it expressly declined to accept any settlement that characterized the settlement payment as a “civil penalty.”  (Equitable Comments at 3).



The Company argues that this Commission has been presented with a negotiated resolution of an informal staff investigation.  According to Equitable, “[s]ettlement and payment theories which Equitable would not have agreed to in settlement discussions and language which Equitable expressly rejected in negotiating the terms of the Settlement Agreement have found their way into the Tentative Order…”  (Equitable Comments at 5).  Equitable requests that we modify the Tentative Order by deleting the paragraphs which appear at the bottom of page 4 and continue over to page 5 of the Tentative Order (the majority of which was quoted above) and conclude that the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest.  Absent the requested modification, Equitable states that it retains its option to withdraw from the Settlement.



The Prosecutory Staff filed comments in opposition arguing that the Settlement expressly stated that the $15,000 payment was made pursuant to Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, which is titled “Civil penalties for violation.”  Further, although the Settlement Agreement may contain exculpatory language, Staff maintains that “the payment is, in fact, a civil penalty and the Commission reference to this amount, as such, is not inaccurate.  Regardless of the foregoing, Prosecutory Staff argues that the Tentative Order accurately sets forth that Equitable denied all wrongdoing and consistently references the Prosecutory Staff’s contentions as allegations.  According to Staff, the Tentative Order’s references to civil penalties do not negate Equitable’s denials that it violated Commission regulations.  (Prosecutory Staff Reply Comments at 2-3).  


Prosecutory Staff also argues that our use of a formula for assessing civil penalties is a matter within our sound discretion which requires no consent by Equitable.  In addition, while the Tentative Order and its references to a civil penalty may suggest that Equitable violated the Code or this Commission’s regulations, the references consistently refer to “alleged” violations.  Staff argues that the tenor of the Tentative Order and its treatment of the $15,000 settlement payment are consistent with other tentative orders that evaluated settlement agreements resolving informal Prosecutory Staff investigations.  (Id. at 3).


Both parties have drawn our attention to Paragraph 16e of the Settlement Agreement.  That paragraph states:  
e)  Equitable agrees to pay the amount of $15,000 to the Commonwealth, pursuant to Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, to resolve, through this Agreement, the allegations raised by Prosecutory Staff’s investigation.  The total amount represents a settlement of $3,125 for five alleged violations of §56.99 and $11,875 for the termination of service on July 17, 2000 in alleged violation of §56.95, without any attempt to restore service until October 20, 2000.  Equitable shall remit the entire amount within 30 days from the date this Agreement is finally approved by the Commission.

(Settlement Agreement at 5, ¶16e).  



Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, sets forth our authority to assess civil penalties for violations of the Code.  Since the express language of the Settlement Agreement provides that the settlement payment was made pursuant to our authority established in Section 3301 regarding civil penalties, we are not inclined to modify that aspect of our Tentative Order.  Both Equitable and Prosecutory Staff agreed that Section 3301 of the Code is the source of our authority to collect the settlement payment on behalf of the Commonwealth and we will not alter that here.


Equitable’s arguments relating to the formula used and the Tentative Order’s characterization of its conduct as intentional or unintentional is a different matter.  The use of the Rosi formula to address the amount of the settlement payment was appropriate to the extent that it was used by way of analogy.  However, in doing so, the Tentative Order erred by characterizing the conduct of Equitable as intentional and unintentional.  Our review of Equitable’s arguments leads us to conclude that it was the characterization of Equitable’s conduct in the Tentative Order that is at the heart of Equitable’s objections.  To that extent, we agree that modification of our Tentative Order is warranted.


For the foregoing reasons, we will grant Equitable’s request to modify the Tentative Order, in part.  In doing so, we will approve the Settlement Agreement of the Parties herein as in the public interest.  We also hereby modify our Tentative Order by expressly removing those references to Equitable’s conduct which characterize that conduct as intentional or unintentional conduct at page 5 and which may suggest that Equitable has admitted to any violation of the Commission’s regulations.


In addition, we emphasize that our use of the Rosi criteria in this case is by way of analogy.  We recognize that both Prosecutory Staff and Equitable have conflicting positions in this case and have agreed to settle those differences in an amicable fashion per the Settlement Agreement here under review.  That Settlement Agreement permits each of the Parties to maintain conflicting positions and avoid admissions of liability while resolving the informal investigation in a manner consistent with the public interest.  Our approval here does not modify that aspect of the Settlement Agreement in any way.
For the foregoing reasons, Equitable’s request for modifications of our Tentative Order entered June 14, 2002 is granted, consistent with the foregoing Opinion and Order; THEREFORE, 



IT IS ORDERED: 



1.
That the request filed by Equitable Gas Company for modification of the Tentative Order entered on June 14, 2002 at this docket is hereby granted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.


2.
That the Tentative Order entered on June 14, 2002 at this docket is adopted as modified consistent with this Opinion and Order.



3.
That Equitable Gas Company shall pay the amount of $15,000 pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 3301 and 

3315, by sending a certified check or money order within thirty (30) days after issuance of this Opinion and Order to:




Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission




P.O. Box 3265





Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265







BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  June 26, 2003
ORDER ENTERED:  June 27, 2003



8
375611v1


